NETGEAR

Notification of Compliance

Regulatory Compliance Information

This document includes user requirements for operating NETGEAR products in accordance with national laws
including usage of radio spectrum and operation of radio devices. Failure of the end-user to comply with the
applicable requirements may result in unlawful operation and adverse action against the end-user by the applicable
national regulatory authority.

The NETGEAR product firmware limits operation to only the channels allowed in a particular region or country.
Therefore, all options described in this document may not be available in your version of the product.

This document applies to both Class A and Class B devices:

e Class A devices are intended to be used in a commercial or industrial environment. They are not intended
to be used in a residential home or be available for general public use.

e Class B devices are intended to be used in a residential setting, and may also be used in commercial and
industrial applications. Examples of Class B devices are telephones, personal computers, and residential
data gateways.

e Fuses should only be installed by service personnel.
e NETGEAR recommends the use of 26 AWG or larger gauge phone line cords.

Europe — EU Declaration of Conformity
This section applies to products bearing the CE or CE! mark:

C€ Y0

Products bearing the CE or CE! mark comply with the following EU directives:

EMC Directive 2014/30/EU

Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU

Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU (RED — from 6/13/2017)
Ecodesign Directive 2009/125/EC

RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

If the product has telecommunications functionality, it also complies with the requirement of the following EU
directive:

e R&TTE Directive 1999/5/EC (until 6/13/2017)

Compliance with these Directives implies conformity to harmonized European standards that are noted in the EU
Declaration of Conformity. The EU CE Declaration of Conformity may be found at
http://support.netgear.com/app/answers/detail/a_id/11621/.

NETGEAR products comply with the requirement of Article 10(2) as it can be operated in at least one Member State
as examined.

In accordance with Article 10(10) NETGEAR products which are restricted to indoor use only bear the following
pictogram on the packaging:-
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The following products are certified for outdoor use:-

e WND930
e Arlo Security Cameras

Caution for installing this equipment outdoors: (Valid in all EU member states, EFTA states, and Switzerland). Be
aware that outdoor installations require special attention and will only be handled by trained and qualified installation
personnel. No one from the general public is permitted to install NETGEAR wireless products outdoors when
external antennas, power and grounding must be installed for use. Particular attention has to be given allowed
operational frequencies. Contact NETGEAR for instructions on how to contact an installer for outdoor operations if
this product requires the special considerations for outdoor installations. For detailed information concerning
installations in France, the user should contact the national spectrum authority in France (http://www.arcep.fr/ )

Specific precautions for EMC

Warning: NETGEAR Class A equipment is compliant with Class A of EN 55032. In a residential environment this
equipment may cause radio interference.

NETGEAR products are tested to the requirements of EN 55032 (Emissions) and EN 55024 (immunity). There are no
specific precautions which must be taken in order to comply with the requirements of Directive 2014/30/EU Essential
Requirements in Section 1 of Annex I.

In addition, NETGEAR wireless products are further tested to ensure spurious emissions are within the specified
limits, as well as meeting the requirements for adaptivity, which mitigates against problems caused by co-location
with other wireless products.

NETGEAR products are not subject to the requirements in Section 2 of Annex | of Directive 2014/30/EU for fixed
installations.

The following paragraphs apply to WN2500RP:

This device is a 2.4GHz and 5GHz wideband transmission system (transceiver), intended for indoor use only in all EU
member states, EFTA states, and Switzerland.

In Italy the end-user should apply for a license at the national spectrum authorities in order to obtain authorization to
use the device for setting up outdoor radio links and/or for applying public access to telecommunications and/or
network services.

This device may not be used for setting up outdoor radio links in France and in some areas the RF output power may
be limited to 10mW EIRP in the frequency range of 2454-2483.5 MHz. For detailed information the end-user should
contact the national spectrum authority in France.

The following paragraph applies to the LG2210:

External antenna requirement: Net gain (antenna + cable) of external antenna is required to be less than 1.14dBi
(minimum gain of internal antenna).
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The following paragraph applies to the LB2110, LB1110, LB1111:

External antenna requirement: Net gain (antenna + cable) of external antenna is required to be less than 1.5dBi
(minimum gain of internal antenna).

The following paragraph applies to the FS205, FS208:
Use only power supplies listed below:

e  Model number: MUO3B5050070-C5, Part Number: 332-10670-01
e  Model number: AD2015000007LF, Part Number: 332-10665-01

Compliance with 2014/53/EU Radio Equipment Directive (RED)

NETGEAR wireless products comply with the requirement of Article 10(2) of the RED as they can be operated in at
least one Member State as examined. The product also complies with Article 10(10) as it has no restrictions on
putting into service in all EU Member States, except as shown below.

Apart from the exceptions shown below, this product is for indoor use only:-
WND930, Arlo security cameras

In accordance with Article 10.8(a) and 10.8(b) of the RED, the following table provides information on the frequency
bands used and the maximum RF transmit power of NETGEAR wireless products for sale in the EU:-

Wi-Fi
Frequency range (MHz) Channels used Max. Transmit Power (dBm/mW)
2400-2483.5 1-13 ODFM: 19.9dBm (97.7mW)
CCK: 17.9dBm (61.7mW)
5150-5250 36-48 22.9dBm (195mw)
5250-5350 52-64 22.9dBm (195mW) with TPC
19.9dBm (97.7mW) non-TPC
5470-5725 100-140 29.9dBm (977mW) with TPC
26.9dBm (490mW) non-TPC

TPC: Transmit Power Control.

Cellular

Frequency (MHz) Bands used Max. Transmit Power (dBm/mW)

700 LTE Band 28 FDD: 23.9dBm (245mW)

800 LTE Band 20 FDD: 23.9dBm (245mW)

900 3G Band 8 WCDMA/HSDPA/HSUPA: 23.9dBm (245mW)
900 LTE Band 8 FDD: 23.9dBm (245mW)

1800 LTE Band 3 FDD: 23.9dBm (245mW)

2100 3GBand 1 WCDMA/HSDPA/HSUPA: 23.9dBm (245mW)
2100 LTE Band 1 FDD: 23.9dBm (245mW)

2300 LTE Band 40 TDD: 23.9dBm (245mW)

2600 LTE Band 7 FDD: 23.9dBm (245mW)

2600 LTE Band 38 TDD: 23.9dBm (245mW)
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Warning

NETGEAR Class A products that may be utilized in domestic/residential environments may cause radio interference
in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator and your
body.

Prevention of hearing loss
The following statement applies to the ABD1000:-

CAUTION: Permanent hearing loss may occur if earphones or headphones are used at high
volume for prolonged periods of time.

This device and earphone have been tested to comply with the Sound Pressure Level requirement laid down in the
applicable EN 50332-1 and/or EN 50332-2 standards.

FCC Requirements for Operation in the United States
Information in this section applies to products bearing the FCC mark (or statement):

FCS

FCC Information to User

This NETGEAR product does not contain any user serviceable components and is to be used with approved
antennas only. Any product changes or modifications will invalidate all applicable regulatory certifications and
approvals.

Devices authorized under the SDoC procedure must also include a compliance information statement (in the user
manual or on a separate sheet) as required by Section 2.1077. The objective of this compliance statement is to allow
the FCC to associate the equipment with the party responsible for compliance with the identification, by name,
address and telephone number, of the responsible party, as defined in Section 2.909. The responsible party for a
Declaration of Conformity must be located within the United States.

The following statement applies to these products:
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This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or
transmitter except in accordance with FCC multi-transmitter product procedures.

The following statement applies to products where the FCC compliance statement cannot be included on the label:

e A7000

e ABB1000
e ALl1l101

e RBK40

e VMA4400Cv2

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

The following statement applies to these products:

e  Product type: LTE Camera
e Model number: VML4030
e FCCID: PY316200352

e Contains FCC ID: MCLT77W595

FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure

The NETGEAR product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The
equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator and your body,
except as stated below.

The following statement applies to this product:
e WNDR4300

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 21cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:
¢ WAC505

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 22cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:

e RBW30

e R6700v3

e WNDAPG60
e WNDAPG620

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 23cm between the radiator and your body.
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The following statement applies to this product:

e (6250
e R7000P

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 24cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:

e (C6300XB3 e WN2000RPT
e D7000 e WNDR4500
e R64000v2 e WNR2000

e WAC720

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 25cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:

e C7100V

e EX6400

e RBRS50/RBSS50 (Orbi)
e RBS50Y

e WACT730

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 26cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:

¢ EX7000
e WNDAP360

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 27cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:

e R7500

e R9000

e SRS60/SRR60
e WND930

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 28cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:

e (C7000v2
e D7800
e R7800
e R9000

¢ RBR40/RBS40
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This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 29cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:

e C7000 e R6900 e RBR40
e EX3700 e R7300
e R6700v1/Nv2 e R7900
e R6800 e R8000

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 30cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:
e XR700

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 31cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:
e CBR40

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 32cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:

e R6400v1
e R7300

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 33cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:
¢ C6300BD

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 35cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:
e (C7800

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 37cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:
e WNDAP350

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 41cm between the radiator and your body.
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The following statement applies to this product:
e R8500

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 43cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:
e WAC740

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 48cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:

e AC791L
e AC797S
e AC815S
e MR1100

This product complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. The device
should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 10mm between the radiator and your body.

FCC Declaration of Conformity

We, NETGEAR, Inc., 350 East Plumeria Drive, San Jose, CA 95134, declare under our sole responsibility that this
product complies with Part 15 Subpart B of FCC CFR47 Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

e The device may not cause harmful interference, and
e The device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

FCC Radio Frequency Interference Warnings & Instructions

Class B products

The NETGEAR product has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in
a residential installation. This equipment uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following methods:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

e Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an electrical outlet on a circuit different from that which the radio receiver is
connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Class A products

The NETGEAR product has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to
part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference
when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful
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interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful
interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

FCC RF Radiation Exposure and SAR Statements

The information in this section applies to products that transmit data or communicate wirelessly.

SAR Statement
The information in this section applies to NETGEAR wireless products that are intended to be operated close to
human body.

NETGEAR products that are intended to be operated close to the human body are tested for body-worn Specific
Absorption Rate (SAR) compliance. The SAR limit set by the FCC is 1.6 W/kg.

The FCC has established detailed SAR requirements and NETGEAR products meet these requirements.

NETGEAR products comply with ANSI/IEEE C95.1-1999 and are tested in accordance with the measurement
methods and procedures specified in OET Bulletin 65 Supplement C.

NETGEAR products that are installed in USB ports demonstrate SAR compliance using a typical laptop
computer with a USB port. Other applications, such as handheld computers or similar devices, have not
been verified and might not compliance with related RF exposure rule and such use is prohibited.

The following statement applies to these products:
e AC797S

This product meets applicable national SAR limits of 1.6W/kg. When carrying the product or using it while worn on
your body, maintain a distance of 10mm from the body to ensure compliance with RF exposure requirements.

RF Exposure Information

NETGEAR products have been evaluated under FCC Bulletin OET 65C (01-01) and found to be compliant to the
requirements as set forth in CFR 47 Sections, 2.1093, and 15.247 (b) (4) addressing RF exposure from radio
frequency devices. NETGEAR products meet the applicable government requirements for exposure to radio
frequency waves. To see the test results reporting the highest SAR level measured for this device, visit
http://www.netgear.com/about/regulatory/declarations-conformity/

Radiation exposure: NETGEAR products comply with radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment and meet radio frequency (RF) exposure guidelines for wireless routers. NETGEAR products should be
installed and operated keeping the product 20cm or more away from a person’s body. For devices that are battery
powered and may be operated closer than 20cm to you, refer to the NETGEAR website for exposure levels.

NETGEAR USB dongle transmitters are approved for use in typical laptop computers. To comply with FCC RF
exposure requirements, do not use NETGEAR USB dongle transmitters in other devices or certain laptop and tablet
computer configurations where the USB connectors on the host computer are unable to provide or ensure the
necessary operating configurations intended for the device and its users or bystanders to satisfy RF exposure
compliance requirements.

FCC Caution

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’'s
authority to operate this equipment.

NETGEAR products comply with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)
NETGEAR products may not cause harmful interference, and (2) NETGEAR products must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
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For products available in the USA market, only channel 1~11 can be operated. Selection of other channels is not

possible.

The following statement applies to these products:

D2200D

This equipment complies with Part 68 of the FCC Rules and the requirements adopted by the ACTA.

On the product label of this equipment is a label that contains, among other information, a product identified in the
format US:WXXXXYYYZZZZZ. If requested, this number must be provided to the telephone company.

The following statement applies to these products:

AC779S
AC815S
C6300
C7000BMX
D2200D
D3600
D3610
D6000
D6010
D6200V2
D7000
D7800
DST6501
EX2700
EX3700

EX6100
EX6150
EX6200
EX7000
HMNC100
JNR1010v2
JR6150
JWNR2000v5
JWNR2010v5
PLW1000
PLW1010
PLW1000v2
PLW1010v2
R6050
R6200v3

R6050
R6200v3
R6220
R7300
R7500
R7800
R8500
VEGN2200
VMB3000
VMC3010
VMC3030
WAC120
WN370
WN2500RP

WN3000RPV2
WN3000RPV3
WN3500RP
WNDR3100v3
WNDR3400v3
WNA1000Mv2
WNDR3700v5
WNDR4300v2
WNDR4500v3
WNR1000v4
WNR2010
WNR2020
WNR614
WNR618

The device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or

transmitter except in accordance with FCC multi-transmitter product procedures.

The following statement applies to these products:

C6300
C6300BD
C6300XB3
C7000
C7000BMX
D3600
D3610
D6000
D6010
D6200V2
D7000
D7800
EX3700

EX6100
EX6120
EX6200
EX7000
HMNC100
JR6150
PLW1000v2
PLW1010v2
R6050
R6200v3
R6220
R7300
R7500

R7500v2
R7800
R7900
R8000
R8500
STS7000
WAC720
WAC730
WAC740
WN2500RP
WND930
WNDA3100v3
WNDAP350

WNDAP360
WNDAPG620
WNDAP660
WNDR3700v5
WNDR4300v2
WNDR4500v3

The device operates in 5.15~5.25GHz frequency range. It is restricted in indoor environment only.

The following statements apply to this product:

NETGEAR Notifications of Compliance
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The device operates in 5.15 ~ 5.25GHz / 5.47 ~5.725GHz frequency range. It is restricted in indoor environment only.
The band from 5600-5650MHz will be disabled by the software during the manufacturing and cannot be changed by
the end user. This device meets all the other requirements specified in Part 15E, Section 15.407 of the FCC Rules.

The following statements apply to this product:
e EX6150

The device operates in all bands of the 5GHz GHz frequency range. It is restricted in indoor environment only. The
band from 5600-5650MHz will be disabled by the software during the manufacturing and cannot be changed by the
end user. This device meets all the other requirements specified in Part 15E, Section 15.407 of the FCC Rules.

Non-DFS Warning
NETGEAR non-DFS products do not support operation in the 5600-5650MHz band. The firmware on the device
restricts the operation in this frequency band and does not utilize the channels in this band.

NETGEAR non-DFS products will not permit operations on channels 120-132 for 11a and 11n/a, which overlap the
5600-5650MHz band.

The following statements apply to these products:

e A6210 e PLWI1010 e R7900

e C7000 e PLW1000v2 e R8000

e DST6501 e PLW1010v2 e WAC120

e HMNC100 e R7500 e WNDR3400v3
e PLW1000

NETGEAR DFS products do not support operation in the 5600-5650MHz band. The firmware on the device restricts
the operation in this frequency band and does not utilize the channels in this band.

NETGEAR DFS products will not permit operations on channels 120-132 for 11a and 11n/a, which overlap the 5600—
5650MHz band.

Country Code Selection Usage (WLAN devices)

The country code selection is for non-US model only and is not available to all US model. Per FCC regulation, all
WiFi product marketed in US must fixed to US operation channels only.

TV Tuner (on Selected Models)

The information in this section applies to NETGEAR products incorporating a TV tuner.

Note to CATV System Installer: This reminder is provided to call the CATV system installer’s attention to Section 820-
93 of the National Electrical Code, which provides guidelines for proper grounding and, in particular, specifies that the
Coaxial cable shield be connected to the grounding system of the building as close to the point of cable entry as
possible.

Canadian Department of Communications Radio Interference
Regulations

The information in this section applies to products bearing the statements:.

“This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio-noise emissions from digital apparatus
as set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of the Canadian Department of Communications.”
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“Cet appareil numérique ne dépasse pas les limites de la classe B pour les émissions radio bruit des
appareils numériques, tel qu'énoncé dans le Réglement sur le brouillage radioélectrique du ministére des
Communications du Canada.”

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
CAN ICES-3 (A)/NMB-3(A)

Industry Canada

NETGEAR products comply with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) NETGEAR products may not cause harmful interference, and (2) NETGEAR products
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

e A6210 e EX6100 e R6220 e WNB370

e ABB1000 e EX6150 e R7500 e WNA1000Mv2
e AC340U e EX6200 e R8000 e WNDR3100v3
e ALl1101 e EX7000 e VD-1104 e WNDR3400v3
e C7000BMX e HMNC100 e VMB3000 e WNDR3700v5
e D6000 e JNR1010v2 e VMC3010 e WNDR4300v2
e D6010 e JR6150 e VMC3030 e WNDR4500v3
e D3600 e JWNR2000v5 e WAC104 e WNR1000v4

e D3610 e JWNR2010v5 e WAC120 e WNR2010

e EX2700 e R6050 e WAC740 e WNR2020

e EX3700 e R6200v3 e WNS3000RPV3 ¢ WNR614

Ce dispositif est conforme a la norme CNR d'Industrie Canada applicable aux appareils radio exempts de licence.
Son fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage
préjudiciable, et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage susceptible de provoquer
un fonctionnement indésirable.

e A6210 e EX6150 e R7500 e WNA1000Mv2
e ABB1000 e EX6200 e R8000 e WNDR3100v3
e AC340U e EX7000 e VD-1104 e WNDR3400v3
e ALl1101 e HMNC100 e VMB3000 e WNDR3700v5
e C7000BMX e JNR1010v2 e VMC3010 e WNDR4300v2
e D6000 e JR6150 e VMC3030 e WNDR4500v3
e D6010 e JWNR2000v5 e WAC104 e WNR1000v4

e D3600 e JWNR2010v5 e WAC120 e WNR2010

e D3610 e R6050 e  WAC740 e WNR2020

e EX2700 e R6200v3 e WNS3000RPV3 * WNR614

e EX3700 e R6220 e WN370 e WNR618

e EX6100

The following statements apply to this product:

e EX6100
e R7500
e VMB3000

e WNDA3100v3

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an antenna of a type and maximum
(or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference to other
users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is
not more than that necessary for successful communication.
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Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne
d'un type et d'un gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le but de réduire
les risques de brouillage radioélectrique a l'intention des autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son
gain de sorte que la puissance isotrope rayonnée quivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépassepas l'intensité nécessaire a
I'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

This radio transmitter has been approved by Industry Canada to operate with the antenna types listed below with the
maximum permissible gain and required antenna impedance for each antenna type indicated. Antenna types not
included in this list, having a gain greater than the maximum gain indicated for that type, are strictly prohibited for use
with this device.

Le présent émetteur radio a été approuvé par Industrie Canada pour fonctionner avec les types d'antenne énumérés
ci-dessous et ayant un gain admissible maximal et I'impédance requise pour chaque type d'antenne. Les types
d'antenne non inclus dans cette liste, ou dont le gain est supérieur au gain maximal indiqué, sont strictement interdits
pour I'exploitation de I'émetteur.

The following statement applies to these products:

e Product type: LTE Camera
e  Model number: VML4030
e |ISED ID: 4054A-16200352

e Contains ISED ID: 2878D-T77W595

The paragraph below applies to the following NETGEAR products:-

e EX3700 e EX7000 e R7500
e EX6150 e JINR3210 e WN203
e EX6200 e R7000

The above radio transmitters with detachable antennas have been approved by Industry Canada to operate with the
antenna types listed below:-

e Master Wave Technology 98619PRSX005 ¢ Master Wave Technology 98364PRSX004
e Master Wave Technology 98619PRSX006 e Master Wave Technology 98365PRSX000
e Master Wave Technology 98241MRSX012 e Master Wave Technology 98365PRSX001
e Master Wave Technology 98365PRSX002 e Wha Yu Industrial Co Ltd C529-510542-A
e Master Wave Technology 98370PIPF000 e Master Wave Technology 98242MIPF020
e Master Wave Technology 98370PIPF001 e Master Wave Technology 98242UIPF000
The following antenna table applies to VMB3000 product:
Gain (dBi
Ant.| Brand Serial No, Type | Connector ain (dei)
2412 MHz|2422 MHz|2437 MHz|2452 MHz(2462 MHz
1 | NETGEAR | STAR-006-A-0001 | PCE I-PEX 3.26 3.24 3.08 2.89 2.77
2 | NETGEAR | STAR-006-A-0001 | PCB I-PEX 3.1 2.96 2.73 2.56 2.54

The following antenna table applies to R7500 product:
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2.4GHz Band
Frequency Gain (dBi) Frequency Gain (dBi)
2412 MHz 0.9 2452 MHz 0.9
2422 MHz 1.1 2462 MHz 0.8
2437 MHz 1.1
5GHz Band 1 5GHz Band 4
Frequency Gain (dBi) Frequency Gain (dBi)
5180 MHz 20 5745 MHz 3.0
5190 MHz 2.1 5755 MHz 3.0
5200 MHz 2.1 5775 MHz 29
5210 MHz 2.2 5785 MHz 29
5230 MHz 2.3 5795 MHz 3.0
5240 MHz 2.3 5825 MHz 3.0
The following antenna table applies to EX6100 product:
Ant. Brand Model Name Antenna Type Connector Gain (dBi) Remark
2.4GHz | 5GHz
1 Master Wave X6100-98242 Dipole Antenna I-PEX 3.31 - External
2 Foxconn FX01H74-0G-EF PCB Antenna I-PEX 3.66 - Internal
3 Master Wave X6100-98242 Dipole Antenna I-PEX - 5 External
The following antenna table applies to D7800 product:
Ant. Brand Model Name Antenna Type Connector Gain (dBi) Remark
2.4GHz 5GHz
1 Master Wave | 98365PRSX00x Dipole Antenna RSMA 0.41 1.61 External
(x=3,4,5)
IMPORTANT NOTE: Radiation Exposure Statement
NETGEAR products comply with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. NETGEAR

products should be installed and operated with minimum distance 40cm between the radiator and your body, except
as stated below. To comply with RSS 102 RF exposure compliance requirements, a separation distance of at least 20
cm must be maintained between the antenna of this device and all persons.

The following statement applies to this product:
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e RBR40

This product complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. NETGEAR
products should be installed and operated with minimum distance 29cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:
e VML4030

This product complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. NETGEAR
products should be installed and operated with minimum distance 34cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:
e WNDAP350

This product complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. NETGEAR
products should be installed and operated with minimum distance 41cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:

e EX6150
e WAC720

This product complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. NETGEAR
products should be installed and operated with minimum distance 46cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:

e EX3700
e EX6120
e R6260

e R6350

e R6700v3
e R6850

This product complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. NETGEAR
products should be installed and operated with minimum distance 50cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:
e  WAC505

This product complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. NETGEAR
products should be installed and operated with minimum distance 52cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:
e WAC740

This product complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. NETGEAR
products should be installed and operated with minimum distance 53cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:

e R7000P
e RBW30
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¢ SRR60
e SRS60

This product complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. NETGEAR
products should be installed and operated with minimum distance 56cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:

e RBR40
e RBS40

This product complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. NETGEAR
products should be installed and operated with minimum distance 58cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:

e R7300
e R8000

This product complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. NETGEAR
products should be installed and operated with minimum distance 60cm between the radiator and your body.

The following statement applies to this product:

e C7000
e D7800
e R6700v2
e WAC730

This product complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. NETGEAR
products should be installed and operated with minimum distance 70cm between the radiator and your body.

NETGEAR products comply with the Canada portable RF exposure limit set forth for an uncontrolled environment
and are safe for intended operation as described in its manual. Further RF exposure reduction can be achieved by
keeping the product as far as possible from your body or by setting the device to a lower output power if such a

function is available.

For products available in the USA/Canada market, only channel 1~11 can be operated. Selection of other channels is

not possible.

The following statement applies to these products:

e C7000BMX e EX7000 e STS7000 e WNDR3700v5
e D6000 e HMNC100 e VEGN2200 e WNDR4300v2
e D6010 e JNR1010v2 e VMB3000 e WNDRA4500v3
e D3600 e JR6150 e VMC3010 ¢ WNR1000v4
e D3610 e JWNR2000v5 e VMC3030 e WNR2010

e D6200V2 e JWNR2010v5 e WNS370 e WNR2020

e EX2700 e R6050 e WN2500RP e WNR614

e EX3700 e R6200v3 e WNS3000RPV2 e WNR618

e EX6100 e R6220 e WNS3000RPV3

e EX6150 e R7500 e WNA1000Mv2

e EX6200 e R8000 e WNDR3400v3

The device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or
transmitter except in accordance with IC multi-transmitter product procedures.
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The following statement applies to these products:

e A6210 e EX6100 e R6050 e WNDAP350

e AC785S e EX6120 e R6200v3 e WNDAP360

e C7000BMX e EX6150 e R6220 e WNDAPG620

e D6000 e EX6200 e R7300 e WNDAPG660

e D6010 e EX7000 e R7500 e WNDR3700v5
e D3600 e HMNC100 e R8000 e WNDR4300v2
e D3610 e JR6150 e R8500 e WNDR4500v3
e D6200V2 e PLW1000 e STS7000

e D7800 e PLWI1010 e WAC120

e DST6501 e PLW1000v2 e WN2500RP

e EX3700 e PLWI1010v2 e WNDR3400v3

The device for the band 5150-5350 MHz is only for indoor usage to reduce potential for harmful interference to co-
channel mobile satellite systems.

DFS warning:
NETGEAR DFS (Dynamic Frequency Selection) products that operate in the bands 5250- 5350 MHz, 5470-
5600MHz, and 5650-5725MHz:

The following statements apply to this product:

e A6210 e EX6100 e STS7500 e WNDR4300v2
e C6300BD e HMNC100 e WAC120 e WNDR4500v3
e C6300XB3 e R7500 e WNDR3100v3
e C7000BMX e R8000 e WNDR3400v3

The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the bands 5250-5350 MHz and 5470-5725 MHz to comply with
the EIRP (Equivalent Isotropically Radiated Power) limit.

Users should also be advised that high-power radars are allocated as primary users (i.e. priority users) of the bands
5250-5350 MHz and 5650-5850 MHz and that these radars could cause interference and/or damage to LE-LAN
devices.

The following statement applies to this product:

e WAC120
e WNDA3100v3

The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the band 5725-5825 MHz shall comply with the EIRP (Equivalent
Isotropically Radiated Power) limits specified for point-to-point and non point-to-point operation as appropriate.

SAR warning:

NETGEAR product is compliant with SAR for general population/uncontrolled exposure limits in IC RSS-102 and has
been tested in accordance with the measurement methods and procedures specified in IEEE 1528. Maintain at least
20mm distance for body-warn condition.

NOTE IMPORTANTE: Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations

Produits NETGEAR sont conformes aux limites IC d'exposition aux rayonnements définies pour un environnement
non contrélé. Produits NETGEAR doivent étre installés et utilisés avec distance minimum de 20cm entre le radiateur
et votre corps.

La déclaration suivante s'applique a ce produit :

e R8000
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Ce produit est conforme aux limites IC d'exposition aux rayonnements définies pour un environnement non controlé.
Produits NETGEAR doivent étre installés et utilisés avec un minimum de 60cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.

Produits NETGEAR sont conformes a la limite d'exposition aux RF portable Canada établies pour un environnement
non contrélé et sont sans danger pour le fonctionnement prévu comme décrit dans le manuel. Poursuite de la
réduction de I'exposition aux RF peut étre réalisé en gardant le produit autant que possible de votre corps ou par le
réglage du dispositif a une puissance de sortie inférieure si une telle fonction est disponible

Pour les produits disponibles aux Etats-Unis / Canada du marché, seul le canal 1 & 11 peuvent étre exploités.
Sélection d'autres canaux n'est pas possible.

La déclaration suivante s'applique a ces produits:

e C7000BMX e EX7000 e STS7000 e WNDR3700v5
e D6000 e HMNC100 e VEGN2200 e WNDR4300v2
e D6010 e JNR1010v2 e VMB3000 e WNDR4500v3
e D3600 e JR6150 e VMC3010 e WNR1000v4
e D3610 e JWNR2000v5 e VMC3030 e WNR2010

e D6200V2 e JWNR2010v5 e WNB370 e WNR2020

e EX2700 e R6050 e WN2500RP e WNR614

e EX3700 e R6200v3 e WNS3000RPV2 e WNR618

e EX6100 e R6220 e WNS3000RPV3

e EX6150 e R7500 e WNA1000Mv2

e EX6200 e R8000 e WNDR3400v3

Cet appareil et son antenne (s) ne doit pas étre co-localisés ou fonctionnement en association avec une autre
antenne ou transmetteur.

La déclaration suivante s'applique a ces produits:

e A6210 e EX3700 e PLW1000v2 e WAC120

e AC785S e EX6100 e PLW1010v2 e WN2500RP

e C7000BMX e EX6120 e R6050 e WNDR3400v3
e D6000 e EX6150 e R6200v3 e WNDAP350

e D6010 e EX6200 e R6220 e WNDAP360

e D3600 e EX7000 e R7300 e WNDAPG620

e D3610 e HMNC100 e R7500 e WNDAPG660

e D6200V2 e JR6150 e R8000 e WNDR3700v5
e D7800 e PLW1000 e R8500 e \WNDR4300v2
e DST6501 e PLWI1010 e STS7000 e WNDR4500v3

Les dispositifs fonctionnant dans la bande 5150-5250 MHz sont réservés uniquement pour une utilisation a l'intérieur
afin de réduire les risques de brouillage préjudiciable aux systéemes de satellites mobiles utilisant les mémes canaux.

DFS avertissement:
Sélection dynamique de fréquences (DFS) pour les dispositifs fonctionnant dans les bandes 5250-5350 MHz, 5470-
5600 MHz et 5650-5725 MHz :

Les instructions suivantes s'appliquent a ce produit:

e A6210 e R7500 e WNDR4300v2
e (C6300BD e R8000 e WNDR4500v3
e (C6300XB3 e STS7500

e C7000BMX e WAC120

e EX6100 e WNDR3100v3

e HMNC100 e WNDR3400v3

Le gain maximal d’antenne permis pour les dispositifs utilisant les bandes 5250-5350 MHz et 5470-5725 MHz doit se
conformer & la limite de p.i.r.e.
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De plus, les utilisateurs devraient aussi étre avisés que les utilisateurs de radars de haute puissance sont désignés
utilisateurs principaux (c.-a-d., qu’ils ont la priorité) pour les bandes 5250-5350 MHz et 5650-5850 MHz et que ces
radars pourraient causer du brouillage et/ou des dommages aux dispositifs LAN-EL.

Le gain d'antenne maximum autorisé pour les appareils dans la bande 5725-5825 MHz pour se conformer a la pire
limites fixées pour les opérations se point- &-point et non point- a-point, le cas échéant.

La déclaration suivante s'applique a ce produit;
e WAC120

Avertissement SAR:

NETGEAR est le respect de SAR pour la population générale / limites d'exposition incontrélée de CNR-102 et a été
testé en conformité avec les méthodes et procédures de mesure spécifiées dans la norme IEEE 1528. Maintenir au
moins 20mm & distance pour la condition physique-garde.

Interference Reduction Table
The table below shows the Recommended Minimum Distance between NETGEAR equipment and household
appliances to reduce interference (in feet and meters).

Household Appliance Recommended Minimum Distance (in feet and meters)
Microwave oven 30 feet / 9 meters

Baby monitor — analog 20 feet / 6 meters

Baby monitor — digital 40 feet / 12 meters

Cordless phone — analog 20 feet / 6 meters

Cordless phone — digital 30 feet / 9 meters

Bluetooth device 20 feet / 6 meters

ZigBee 20 feet / 6 meters

Mexico NOM Warning

The following statement applies to these products:-

e AVM4000C
e VML4030

La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:

(1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe
aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacion no deseada.

USA Safety Notices

The following statement applies to this product:
¢ VMC3040S
This ITE is to be connected only to POE networks without routing to the outside plant.

The following statement applies to this product:

e RR2312
e RR3312
e RR4312
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This equipment is intended only for installation in a Restricted Access Location and it is only for qualified service

personnel.

Japan Notices VCCI

This information in this section applies to products bearing the VCCI mark:

Vel 6 @

Class A ITE

COREIZ. SSAABETY. COREEATRATEMTILRAGS
EJIERCTTENBYET, COBAIRERENBYLNBERTELS
BRENBTENBYET. VCCl—

Class B ITE

COEBE. VFABEETY, COEMEI. FERMTERISZZLEZEN
ELTVETH, COEBENSTAPTLEY 3V REBICERLTERSN
3L, REMEBEZSIEFRIIIENBYET,

AR EBA R (CRE>TIEVLVEWIRWE LT T, VCCI—

Japan Wireless Notice
C DB IS ~ BREEA A DGR 2 5L ThE 4 -

Restriction of use 5GHz W52 and W53
EREDRFEICELY 5GHz & (W52, W53) [ZBRERIZEBRY 9,

South Korea Notices

The information in this section applies to products bearing the KCC mark:

g o' wjE = A=A A5

R o] 7171 QFB(A T WA G124 BolA EE A o] B L
(-8 552712 A) F )3k 7) uhekn], 7Hg 9] Aol M AbgetE A BH o gt
asen o] 7171t 1A 4B F) AR LI 7 A F2 oA A geh AL
18 B A5 A 7] ) BA o s, E Aol A AHgE 5 el
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For Wireless Equipment with 2,400~2,483.5MHz and/or 5725~5850MHz (The Radio Equipment Rule, Article 98, Item
No.)

AT AR A9EA T Aol slem e Qb e A as # 5 gl

(This wireless/radio equipment can’t be used for services of safety in human life because it has a possibility of radio
interference)

Class A caution statement

AP AR 0 717 YT HHOM ALY SHoZ HFNHIIE we 7|7|2N
7’8 & 240 AF25H= 49 Mupzhde| f2{7t ASLICH
Class A: Caution Statement In case this device is used in a domestic environment, there is a risk of radio

interference because this device has registered for EMC for business use.

Taiwan WWAN Wireless Notice

The information in this section applies to products bearing the Taiwan National Communications Commission mark:

This telecom equipment has complied with NCC regulations.

BT F-oREXRTBARIENRGEETE, FEHA, A6, EARINEREHTFEELEER, 0
AU RSB ERRE 2 FIE R IR,

FTOMESENRF AR EATETERML 2R TESLEE  KERAFTEERE, EILHEFER
VHEZETEESSREER.

FIASRRE BEREEERAEFECERERE. EUNXRMEERADISEZBEDNIE. HBERERE
REREA BRI TE,

7t 5.25-5.35 AR B AN E®RK M, RNERER.

BRENERRBEIZEZRECTRATSTESZAEE  MEKTE RBIEER ®KRETEZER
RIGHETEEA.

BERENERFEORSREERERBREESE MESLERMAERFM LR ESERE B5EREM
RN BRIERE P,

FEERERENRERESMERERIEE AR, RAERFERZERAE
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HEMATRRERER EEREREZHEFUEE, SEBHEARMNBMEERZEMABRITHAE
EEEERER

HEMARERNEREEREZZZH(RE. FERF)EMCES
THIZRRABRARAE
R7500

EBRORBRESE MPE 225 1mW/cm2, 3812 5B HIE 2 : 0.783945 mW/cm2

WND930
I-rﬁ%)f{' A E S T A QL8 RE » AR MH - B EEREE i EE -
M8 R A 5 MPERSHE (1 mW/c m;_’ v A R ER B ) 88 28 cm )

The following statement applies to Class A products:-

BEEAE  HEENET S, REERE DA |, s iGa RS , IS
N BRI SRR BRI e S HIER -

Taiwan NCC Notice

NCC general statement:

Rt R BN EER MR IR ME

NCC MPE statement:
SRR60, SRS60:

AEmMBHKERES(MPE) 8 1mW/cm? , £ HIEmBAMES 0.524 mW/cm?2 | #sg(d FiS 2/ DEEEE A
B 28cm

RBR20, RBS20
AREmMBHKERES(MPE) 8 1mW/cm2 , @ HIEmERIMES 0.357 mW/cm?2 , Ztak(d Fis 2/ DiEgE A
# 20cm

RBS50Y
AEMEUERES(MPE) EEE ImW/cm?2 , A HIERBRMES 0.581 mW/cm2 , k(i i 2/ DEEEE A
B 27cm

Thailand Notice

The information in this section applies to products approved by the Thailand National Communications Commission:

wraslnsanuanuazgUnanll fanuassafesuiariiuuates nne.
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China Notices

The information in this section applies to products bearing the Chinese Compulsory Certification Mark:

This device complies with the requirements in China for Safety and Quality
BE A =i, AEZETERRF BT i ATRE G R C SR H T, X PMEOL T AT eERR
TR P T R B S AT TS -

The following statement applies to products for use at altitudes >2000m:-

AR X UER T8k 2000m AT X Z2fER -

The following statement applies to products which may be used in tropical climates:-

IMRNE MR ERTIERAGSEFHTREER

Australia and New Zealand Notices

The information in this section applies to products bearing the Australia C-Tick and A-Tick Compulsory Marks and
Regulatory Compliance Mark (RCM):

CO\ &

This device equipment complies with the Australian and New Zealand regulatory approvals requirements.

Warning

NETGEAR Class A products that may be utilized in domestic/residential environments may cause radio interference
in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

Germany Notices

The following warning applies to Powerline products with pass-through sockets:
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Nicht hintereinander stecken.

Russia Notices

NETGEAR products which ship to the Eurasian Customs Union are assessed against the relevant requirements and
are labeled with the EAC mark as shown below:-

Mpoayktel NETGEAR, koTopble NOCTaBnsaTCA B EBpasnMncknii TaMoXXeHHbIN COK3, OLEHMBAIOTCS C Y4ETOM
COOTBETCTBYOLLMX TpeboBaHMI 1 NoMeyeHbl 3HakoM EAC, kak noka3aHo Huxe:-

The following warning applies to 5GHz wireless products for use outdoors in Russia:

BHumaHuWe: nepef ucnonb3oBaHMEM TOYKM JOCTyNa BHE NOMeELLeHUN ybeauTech, YTO paguoMoaynb, paboTaroLmii B
avanasoHe 5 'y, oTkno4veH!

Mcnonb3oBaHue gmanasoHa 5 Ty BHe 3aKpPbITbIX nomMeLLeHmmn 0onyckaeTCcAd TOJIbKO NPU Hann4nm paspeLlleHna
rocygapcCTBeHHbIX OpraHoB, OCYLLECTBNAKLWNX HAA30p B ccbepe Mcnosnb3oBaHNA pagno4acToT.

Mony4nTe paspelleHne Ha NCnofb3oBaHUE YacToT B AnanasoHe 5 [T, a Takke npu HeobxogmMmocTu apyrme
OOKYMEHTbI B COOTBETCTBMM C AENCTBYIOLUM 3aKOHOAATENbLCTBOM, Nepes YCTaHOBKOW TOYKM JOCTYNa BHe
NMOMELLIEHUIA. .

LITHIUM ION AND LITHIUM METAL BATTERY PACKAGING LABEL
REQUIREMENTS

Due to concerns about products shipping with Li-lon and Li-Metal batteries, the UN developed guidelines regarding
the proper testing, packaging, and labeling of these devices.

Li-lon and Li-Metal Batteries
Li-lon batteries are generally rechargeable, while Li-Metal batteries are generally non-rechargeable. Both types of
batteries have the potential to create a fire hazard if damaged or improperly packaged.

Labeling Requirements for Li-lon and Li-Metal Batteries
The required labels must be present on the pallets and master carton accompanied by a document such as an airway
bill or other documents that indicates the following (Lithium Battery Guidance Document 2014):

e The package contains lithium ion cells or batteries;

e The package must be handled with care and that a flammability hazard exists if the package is damaged
e  Special procedures that should be followed in case the package is damaged

¢ Contact information

To conform to IATA’s Dangerous Good Regulations, different labels apply to different Watt-hour for Li-lon and
different mass for Li-metal. The calculation for Watt-hours is:

Nominal Voltage x Nominal Capacity (Ah) = Watt-hours

The volts and ampere can be found in the batteries data sheet.
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Please see Table below for which proper label to use.

Required Labels for Battery Transportation (UN Manual of Tests and Criteria Part lll Subsection 38.3)

Li-lon Battery Label Requirements

Shipment of Battery

Wh (Watt-hour) Labels

Limit Battery Weight / Package

Contained in Equipment
(installed in the equipment)

Equal to or Less than 100Wh Figure 12 or 13

PAX = 5 kg
CAO = 5kg

Alone

Equal to or Less than 100Wh Figure 12 or 13

Equal to or less than 2.7 Wh=2.5 kg
OR

Greater than 2.7Wh but equal to or
less than 100Wh = 2 batteries

Packed separately with the
Equipment (not installed in the
equipment)

Equal to or Less than 100Wh Figure 12 or 13

PAX =5 kg
CAO = 5kg

Li-Metal Battery Label Requirements

Shipment of Battery

Mass of Lithium Metal of the Labels

battery

Limit Battery Weight / Package

Contained in Equipment
(installed in the equipment)

Equal to or Less than 2g Figure 12 or 13

PAX =5 kg
CAO = 5kg

Shipment of Battery

Mass of Lithium Metal of the Labels

battery

Limit Battery Weight / Package

Alone

Equal to or Less than 2g Figure 12 or 13

Equal to or less than 0.3g=2.5kg
OR

Greater than 0.3g but equal to or
less than 2g = 2 batteries

Packed separately with the
Equipment (not installed in the
equipment)

Equal to or Less than 2g Figure 12 or 13

PAX = 5 kg
CAO = 5kg

If Li-lon Battery is more than 100Wh and Li-Metal has a Lithium mass of more than 2g, please consult Environmental
Compliance Engineer for proper label to be used.

Label content requirement for shipping batteries:
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Exemptions for labeling
A lithium ion battery handling label is not required when a package contains not more than 2 batteries contained in
the equipment. Lithium metal batteries contained in the equipment do not need any lithium battery handling label.

Product disposable warning

NETGEAR products must not be disposed of together with domestic waste. NETGEAR products must be disposed of
at a location that is authorized to recycle electrical and electronic appliances. By collecting and recycling waste, you
help save natural resources and make sure that the product is disposed of in an environmentally friendly and healthy
way.

Tuner Cable and Battery Safety Information

Tuner Cable:

This reminder is provided to call the CATV systems installer’s attention to Section 820-93 of the National Electric
Code which provide grounding and , in particular, specify that the Coaxial cable shield shall be connected to the
grounding system of the building, so close to the point of cable entry as practical.

Battery Caution:
RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE.

DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS.
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Powerline Device Safety and EMC Information

Follow these safety guidelines to ensure your own personal safety and to help protect your system from potential
damage:

e For national approvals (approval schemes other than CB), relevant national standards for plug, socket-
outlet, and direct plug-in units (for example, US) shall also be consulted while testing and approving such
products according to the national standards.

e Check the electrical current for any device plugged into the filtered AC socket. Do not exceed home and
product outlet ratings and electrical requirements.

e The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and be easily accessible

e  Only power cords and allowed to be inserted into the filtered AC socket; no other equipment with a direct
plug-in is allowed. Power cords needs to be a maximum of 1m long and a minimum of 0.75mm?2 of cross-
sectional area.

e Do not plug devices into the Powerline Pass Thru Adapter filtered AC outlet that exceed the product ratings.
The output voltage of the filtered AC outlet is the same as the power outlet that the Powerline Pass Thru
Adapter is plugged into. To help avoid damaging your system, be sure that the attached devices are
electrically rated to operate with the power available in your location.

e Ifthe input AC voltage is less than 100 Vac, the device plugged into the filtered AC socket of the Powerline
Pass Thru Adapter might not perform as well as expected.

e DO NOT PLUG MAJOR HOME APPLIANCES into the filtered AC socket or into an attached power strip.
The device is not intended to be used with home appliances such as air conditioners, power tools, space
heaters, fans hair dryers, ovens, or refrigerators.

e Actual data throughput will vary. Network conditions and environmental factors, including volume of network
traffic, building materials and construction, and network overhead, lower actual data throughput rate.

e Do not service any product except as explained in your system documentation.

e  Opening or removing covers that are marked with the triangular symbol with a lightning bolt can expose you
to electrical shock. Only a trained service technician should service components inside these
compartments.

e Use the product only with approved equipment.

e Allow the products to cool before removing covers or touching internal components.

e To help avoid damaging your system, be sure that the voltage selection switch (if provided) on the power
supply is set o match the power available at your location:

o 110 volts (V), 60 hertz (Hz) in most of North and South America and some Far Eastern countries
such as south Korea and Taiwan

o 100, 50 Hz in eastern Japan and 100, 60Hz in western Japan

o 230v, 50Hz in most of Europe, the Middle East, and the Far East

e The peripheral power cables are equipped with three-prong plugs to help ensure proper grounding. Do not
use adapter plugs or remove the grounding prong from a cable.

e Observe extension cable and power strip ratings. Make sure that the total ampere rating of all products
plugged into the extension cable or power strip does not exceed 80 percent of the ampere ratings limit for
the extension cable or power strip.

e To help protect your system from sudden, transient increases and decreases in electrical power, use a
surge suppressor, line conditioner, or uninterruptible power supply (UPS).

NETGEAR Powerline products provide an alternative method to extend the network using existing electrical wiring. In
case of interference issues, please follow these guidelines:-

e Plug Powerline adapters into outlets away from cell phone chargers and cordless telephone basestations
e Ensure Powerline adapters are located away from equipment with a motor (e.g. fan, vacuum cleaner, etc.)
e Ensure Powerline adapters are located away from audio devices such as radio receivers
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Rack Mount Safety Instructions

This information applies to the installation of NETGEAR rack mount products

e Ambient operating temperature. If the switch is installed in a closed or multiunit rack assembly, the
ambient operating temperature of the rack environment might be greater than the ambient temperature of
the room. Therefore, consider installing the equipment in an environment compatible with the maximum
rated ambient temperature.

e Reduced airflow. Mount the equipment into a rack so that the amount of airflow required for safe operation
is not compromised.

e Mechanical loading. Mount the equipment into a rack so that a hazardous condition does not arise due to
uneven mechanical loading.

e Circuit overloading. Consider the equipment’s connection to the power supply circuitry and the effect that
any possible overloading of circuits might have on overcurrent protection and power supply wiring. Consider
equipment nameplate ratings when addressing this concern.

e Reliable grounding. This product requires reliable grounding to be maintained at all times. To ensure this,
ground the rack itself. Pay particular attention to power supply connections other than the direct connections
to the branch circuit (for example, the use of power strips).

e Clearance. Leave enough clearance in front of the rack (about 25 inches) to enable you to open the front
door completely and in the back of the rack (about 30 inches) to allow for sufficient airflow and ease in
servicing.

Wall Mount Safety Instructions
This information applies to the installation of the NETGEAR wall mount products GSS108EPP and GS408EPP:

e  Power supply cord must not be attached to the building surface, nor run through walls, ceilings, floors and
similar openings in the building structure.

Power Over Ethernet (PoOE) Safety Instructions
This information applies to the installation of the NETGEAR PoE product GS408EPP:

e The PoE product is to be connected only to PoE networks without routing to the outside plant.

NETGEAR, Inc., 350 E. Plumeria Avenue, San Jose, CA 95134 USA

283-111725-31

NETGEAR Notifications of Compliance revised 9/11//2018 Page 28



